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PLANNING COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

FEBRUARY 5, 2020 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS - 25541 BARTON ROAD, LOMA LINDA, CA 92354 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER - Persons wishing to speak on an agenda item are asked to complete an information card and present 

it to the secretary. The Planning Commission meeting is recorded to assist in the preparation of the minutes, and you are, 

therefore, asked to give your name and address prior to offering testimony. All testimony is to be given from the podium. 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - City Council Chambers, 7:00pm. 

D. ITEMS TO BE DELETED OR ADDED 

E. ORAL REPORTS/PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS (LIMITED TO 30 MINUTES; 3 

MINUTES ALLOTTED FOR EACH SPEAKER) - This portion of the agenda provides opportunity to speak on an item 

which is NOT on the agenda. Pursuant to the Brown Act, the Planning Commission can take no action at this time; 

however, the Commission may refer your comments/concerns to staff, or request the item be placed on a future agenda. 

F. PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

F1. Small Project No. P19-180 to construct a new, detached 420 sq.ft. two-car garage, 167 sq.ft. covered patio, 650 sq.ft.of 

new living space, and convert the existing 400 sq.ft. garage to a master bedroom and bath, for a total addition of 1,637 

sq.ft. And, Variance Request No. P19-203 to allow the detached garage be constructed closer to street property line 

than the primary dwelling. Relief from Title 17, Ch. 17.10.010 “Accessory Buildings”. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

1. DETERMINE the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15303(e) which applies to the construction of an accessory structure such as a garage, and Section 

15301(e) which applies to additions to existing structures, and; 

 

2. APPROVE Small Project No. P19-180 to construct a new, detached 420 square-foot (sq.ft.) two-car garage, 167 

sq.ft. covered patio, add 650 sq.ft. of new living space, and convert the existing 400 sq.ft. garage to a master bedroom 

and bath, for a total addition of 1,637 sq.ft. And, Variance Request No. P19-203 to allow the detached garage be 

constructed closer to street property line than the primary dwelling. Relief from Title 17, Ch. 17.10.010 “Accessory 

Buildings”. Project located at 24321 Lawton Ave within Low Density Residential Land Use Designation and R-1 

Zone . APN 0284-261-14.  

G. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - Meeting of  December 4, 2019 

H. NEW BUSINESS 

I. PLANNING COMMISSIONER’S REPORT OR COMMENTS 

J. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

K. ADJOURNMENT - Reports and documents relating to each agenda item are on file in the Department of Community 

Development and are available for public inspection during normal business hours, Monday through Thursday, 7:00 a.m. 

to 5:30 p.m. The Loma Linda Library can also provide an agenda packet for your convenience. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the City 

Clerk at (909) 799-2819.  Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 

accessibility to this meeting.  Later requests will be accommodated to the extent feasible. 

Dated: January 27, 2020 
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT  

MEETING OF FEBRUARY 5, 2020 
 

TO: Planning Commission 

 

FROM: Konrad Bolowich, Assistant City Manager/Community Development Department 
   

SUBJECT: Small Project No. P19-180 to construct a new, detached 420 sq.ft. two-car 

garage, 167 sq.ft. covered patio, 650 sq.ft.of new living space, and convert the 

existing 400 sq.ft.garage to master bedroom and bath, for a total addition of 1,637 

sq.ft. And, Variance Request No. P19-203 to allow the detached garage be 

constructed closer to street property line than the primary dwelling. Relief from 

Title 17, Ch. 17.10.010 “Accessory Buildings”.  

 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

1. DETERMINE the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(e) which applies to the construction of 

an accessory structure such as a garage, and Section 15301(e) which applies to additions to 

existing structures, and; 
 

2. APPROVE Small Project No. P19-180 to construct a new, detached 420 square-foot (sq.ft.) 

two-car garage, 167 sq.ft. covered patio, add 650 sq.ft. of new living space, and convert the 

existing 400 sq.ft. garage to master bedroom and bath, for a total addition of 1,637 sq.ft. 

And, Variance Request No. P19-203 to allow the detached garage be constructed closer to 

street property line than the primary dwelling. Relief from Title 17, Ch. 17.10.010 

“Accessory Buildings”. Project located at 24321 Lawton Ave within the Low Density 

Residential Land Use Designation and R-1 Zone . APN 0284-261-14.  
 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 
 

In October of 2019, the Applicant submitted an application to construct a new, detached 420 

sq.ft. two-car garage and a 167 sq.ft. covered patio, add 650 sq.ft. of new living space, and 

convert the existing attached 400 sq.ft. garage to a master bedroom and bath. The total addition 

would be 1,637 sq.ft. of both new living space and converted space at the subject site. 

 

Typically, a Small Project Application is reviewed and approved through the city’s 

administrative review application process. However, due to the unusual lot configuration and 

existing elements, the Applicant could not comply with the accessory building requirements of 

the Loma Linda Municipal Code (LLMC). The Applicant is requesting a variance approval for 

the proposed placement of the new two-car garage.  

 

The variance would provide relief from the zoning code requirement found in Chapter 17.10.010 

that states no detached accessory building may be constructed, moved, altered, or enlarged to a 

point closer to the street property line than the main wall of the dwelling located in any 

residential zone. Granting relief from this ordinance in order to allow the detached garage be 

built at the proposed location will not be detrimental to adjacent properties or the public good. 

Approved/Continued/Denied 
 

By Planning Commission 
 

Date: ___________________ 

City of Loma Linda 
25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, CA 92354  (909) 799-2830  (909) 799-2894 

Community Development Department 
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Instead, this relief will grant the residents a more functional home with practical usage of their 

lot. This specific Variance Request shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission for a final 

determination. 

 

PERTINENT DATA 

Owner/Representative: Christian and Dulce Arapache / Pete Volbeda  

General Plan:       Low Density Residential (0 to 4 du/ac) 

Zoning:       Single-family Residence (R-1) 

Site:                              Vacant 1.6 acre lot; access is through Lawton Ave; APN: 0284-261-14 

Topography:                Natural slopes, irregularly shaped lot 
 

Vegetation:                  Some vegetation and native shrubs 

 

EXISTING SETTING 
 

The project site is located at the very end of Lawton Avenue, within a cul-de-sac. The site is 

developed, with an existing single-family residence (SFR) and an attached garage at the bottom 

of the hillside. To enter the site, there is a semi-shared access driveway that spills over onto two 

lots that are adjacent to each other. The subject site is accessed by a narrow, elongated driveway. 

Pursuant to Fire’s recommendations, it will be widened by two feet. See Figure I – Existing 

Driveway Access:  

 

Figure I – Existing Driveway Access 

 
 

In the image, one can see the site is an irregularly shaped lot due to the topography and steep 

hillside. It is not the typical rectangular, 7,200 sq.ft. lot found throughout Loma Linda and other 

Single-family Residential (R-1) Zones. Instead, it is an unconventionally shaped parcel 

approximately 74,000 sq.ft. in size, or 1.6-acres, with native vegetation, significant slopes, and 

Existing SFR is hidden behind 

trees and father below. 
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minimal habitat. Aside from the proposed addition, the new garage, and the two feet widening of 

the driveway, the remaining bulk of the lot will be left undisturbed. 
 

General Plan, Zoning and Existing Land Use 
 

 General Plan Zoning Existing Use 

Subject 

Site 

Low Density Residential (0 to 4 

du/10 ac) 
 Single-family Residential (R-1) SFR 

North 
Low Density Residential (0 to 4 

du/10 ac) 
 Single-family Residential (R-1) SFR 

South 
Low Density Residential (0 to 4 

du/10 ac) 
 Single-family Residential (R-1) 

Cul-de-sac/Lawton Ave 

and an SFR 

East 
Low Density Residential (0 to 4 

du/10 ac) 
 Single-family Residential (R-1) SFR and a Vacant Lot 

 

West 

Low Density Residential (0 to 4 

du/10 ac) 
 Single-family Residential (R-1) SFR 

 

R-1 Zone Development Standards 
 

 Required/Allowed Complies 

Front Setback 25’ Yes 

Side Setback 5’ on one side (plus additional 5 

for each story above the first) 

15’ on other side 

Yes 

Rear Setback 15’ Yes 

Lot Size, Min.  7,200 sq.ft. Yes 

Lot Width, Min. 
65’ 

existing irregularly shaped lot; 

47.5 ft at front entrance, over  

300 ft wide at other areas    

Bldg. Coverage, Max. 40% Yes 

Bldg. Height, Max. 35’ Yes 

Parking 2-car garage 

(minimum) 
Yes 

Min. Open Space 1,200 sq.ft. Yes 

Accessory Structures Behind primary dwellings/no 

closer to street 

No, currently showing it closer 

to street than primary dwelling 

 

All criteria, with the exception of the accessory structure placement requirement, will be met for 

this designation and a majority of the site will be left undisturbed as open space. All comments 

and concerns received from the Administrative Review Committee (ARC) have been addressed 

through the Conditions of Approval for the project. Copies of all comments are maintained in the 

project file.  
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

The Applicant is proposing to construct a new, detached 420 sq.ft. two-car garage and 167 sq.ft. 

covered patio, add 650 sq.ft.of new living space, and convert the existing 400 sq.ft. garage to a 

master bedroom and bath, for a total addition of 1,637 sq.ft.  
 

A shown on the site plan, the closest part of the existing residence is approximately 244 linear 

feet away from the street/right-of-way.  Its current location conforms to the bends of the terrain.  

The new garage will be placed at the bottom end of the driveway, approximately 220 linear feet 

from the front driveway entrance and 15 feet from the residence. There is no other area to place 
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the detached garage other than what is being proposed on the plan. The location for the garage, 

technically, is closer to the street than the actual existing residence. This technicality deviates 

from the requirements for accessory structures found in the zoning development standards.  
 

Variance Request 
 

Because of the shape of the lot, the hillside terrain, and the limitations with access, the Applicant 

is requesting relief from  Title 17, Ch. 17.10.010 “Accessory Buildings”, which does not permit 

an accessory structure (garage) to be constructed or altered to a point closer to the street property 

line than the main wall of a dwelling located in a residential zone. The Applicant requests to 

build the garage at the southern terminus of the driveway, directly west of the existing residence. 

The proposed location is more suitable for the garage, as there is limited buildable area at the 

site.  In addition, the proposed placement of the garage is similar to neighboring homes found on 

similar unconventionally shaped lots with hillside terrain.   
 

Granting relief from this ordinance in order to allow the detached garage be built at the proposed 

location will not be detrimental to adjacent properties or the public good. Instead, this relief will 

grant the resident a more functional home and garage with practical usage of their odd shaped 

lot.  
 

Access  
 

Access is via Lawton Avenue. Per the requirements of the Fire Department and Public Works, 

the Applicant plans to widen the driveway by two additional feet to comply with emergency 

vehicle and fire truck turning radius requirements. The driveway will have a slope of no more 

than 12% grade. In addition, Fire required a knox box to be located at the main approach. This 

main access road will curve around past the garage to continue on to provide access to the main 

residence. Any future retaining walls will require the review of Public Works, Building and 

Safety, and the Planning Division.  
 

Architecture 
 

The existing residence, the addition, and the new garage will remain as a one-story structure with  

a contemporary design.  It will house a total of 4 bedrooms, 3 bathrooms, kitchen, great room, 

laundry room and a new covered patio. The new, 420 sq.ft. detached garage will be designed to 

match the existing residence with oatmeal color stucco and concrete tile roofing. All windows 

will be replaced with vinyl white frame windows, to comply with the requirements of the 

Wildland Urban Interface Code (IWUIC).  In addition, the new garage, the existing residence, 

and the converted areas, will include a new fire sprinkler system throughout the site.  
 

Landscaping  
 

The existing residence has landscaping throughout the lot and has existing hillside vegetation. 

The Applicant plans to remove trees along the current driveway, as recommended by the Fire 

Department. Upon the widening of the driveway, the Applicant will install new landscaping 

along the walking path, traversing the main access road. The remaining areas of the parcel 

outside of the building envelope will remain undisturbed, in its natural existing landscape.  

 

FINDINGS 
 

Findings for the Variance  
 

The Applicant is requesting approval of a Variance Request for Section 17.10.010 of the LLMC, 

which does not permit an accessory building to be constructed or altered to a point closer to the 

street property line than the main wall of the dwelling located in any residential zone. However 
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due to the unusual configuration of the parcel, this requirement would make it difficult to create 

a functional layout of the main residence and new garage. With an approved variance, the 

residence will have the opportunity to utilize the irregularly configured lot diligently. Findings 

have been made to support this Variance Request.  
 

1. That there are exceptional and extraordinary circumstances of conditions applicable to the 

property involved. 

The subject property consists of a 1.6-acre lot located in the IWUI  area, with an existing 

residence on site. It is irregularly shaped with steep terrain and limited buildable areas. The 

Applicant is proposing a new detached garage, as opposed to an attached one, because it is 

considered a safer option and more energy efficient. Detached garages are a popular option in 

IWUI areas due to their increased fire safety, reducing the risk of fires spreading and helping 

to minimize any potential damage if a fire was to occur. In addition, according to the 

National Institute of Standards and Technology, attached garages are typically a significant 

source of indoor air pollution. Hence, the Applicant is proposing a detached garage. 

The existing terrain and shape of the lot do not allow the existing residence to occur closer to 

the street property line than the proposed detached garage. These special circumstances 

warrant approval of the requested variance.  

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same vicinity and zone and denied to the 

property in question. 

Most property owners within the same vicinity and similar zones have a two-car garage. 

Some have detached and other have attached garages. Several of the surrounding lots in the 

subject neighborhood have garages that are accessed via an elongated driveway; these 

garages are placed closer to the street than the habitable spaces of the residence.  

Placement of the proposed detached garage closer to the property street line is due to the 

unconventional nature of the hillside and would not infringe on the restrictions placed on a 

more conventionally laid out parcel. In order to develop the lot with the existing residence 

and a new detached garage, and to allow the property owner the same property rights 

possessed by other properties in the neighborhood with the same zoning, a deviation from the 

code and the change in the configuration of the buildings is justified.   

3. That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 

or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and zone in which the property 

is located. 

The proposed relief from Sections 17.10.010 of the LLMC will not be detrimental to the 

public welfare or injurious to property and improvements. Due to the topography of the 

hillsides, the impacts are not visually impacting to the neighbors or public driving nearby. 

Upon approval, the construction will be subject to the necessary building code requirements 

and Conditions of Approval to ensure compatibility and safety.  

4. The granting of such variances will be consistent with the general plan for the city. 

The Variance Request to accommodate relief from Sections 17.10.010 of the LLMC 

facilitates Policy No. 3.1.9 and Policy No. 3.1.9.2 of the Community Design Element 

(Chapter 3.0), which identifies the necessity to ensure quality design for single-family 

residential development in order to create and preserve functional and attractive residential 

neighborhoods. Furthermore, the General Plan states that where residential infill 
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development is proposed, the city should ensure new development is compatible with the 

existing neighborhood and continue the prevailing setback pattern. In this case, the new 

garage and addition is consistent and complies with all setback requirements.  

5. That a public hearing was held wherein the applicant is heard and in which he substantiates 

all of the conditions cited in this subsection.   

The Project and Variance Request are scheduled for a formal public hearing at the February 

5, 2020 Planning Commission meeting. Conditions are included as part of the project 

approval. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
 

The Project is exempt pursuant to Section 15303(e), Class 3 of State CEQA Guidelines which 

applies to the construction of an accessory structure such as a garage, and Section 15301(e) 

which applies to additions to existing structures The project is in an area that is not 

environmentally sensitive, and all public services and facilities are available to allow 

development permissible in the General Plan.    

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

Public notices for the Planning Commission hearing were posted at 3 public locations and on the 

city website on January 13, 2020. A copy of the public hearing notice was mailed out to all 

surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject site. As of the date of this Staff 

Report, the City has not received any written comments in favor or opposition of the project. 
 

CONCLUSION 

The Applicant has made every effort possible to provide the most appropriate layout, design, and 

architecture for this project and constrained site. A residential expansion and a new garage are 

permitted uses within the R-1 zone and are compatible with the existing and future uses in the 

surrounding area. Approving the construction of the garage at the proposed location will not be 

detrimental to the surrounding neighbors. Staff recommends approval of the project as it is 

consistent with the General Plan and the findings have been made to support the approval of the 

Variance Request. 
 

Report prepared by: 

 
Lorena A. Matarrita 

Associate Planner 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 

B. Project Plans 

C. Conditions of Approval 



  ATTACHMENT - A 
 

Vicinity Map 

 

*Please note, due to the irregular shape of lot, the highlighted image indicating the subject site is not 

exact. Please see project plans for exact shape and dimensions of the lot.  
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  ATTACHMENT - C 

 

 

 

 

 

  

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

SMALL PROJECT APPLICATION NO. P19-180 AND VARIANCE REQUEST NO. P19-203 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

To construct a new, detached 420 square-foot (sq.ft.) two-car garage, 167 sq.ft. covered patio, add 

650 sq.ft. of new living space, and convert the existing 400 sq.ft. garage to a master bedroom and 

bath, for a total addition of 1,637 sq.ft. And, Variance Request to allow the detached garage to be 

constructed closer to street property line than the primary dwelling. Relief from Title 17, Ch. 

17.10.010 “Accessory Buildings”. Project located at 24321 Lawton Ave within the Low Density 

Residential Land Use Designation and R-1 Zone . APN 0284-261-14.  
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT (909) 799-2839 
 

1. Within 48 hours of this approval of the subject project, the applicant shall deliver a payment of $50 

made out to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to enable the City to file the appropriate 

environmental documentation for the project. If within such 48-hour period the applicant has not 

delivered to the Community Development Department the above-noted check, the statute of 

limitations for any interested party to challenge the environmental determination under the 

provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act could be significantly lengthened. 

 

2. Within two years of this approval, the project shall be exercised by substantial construction or 

the permit/approval shall become null and void. In addition, if after commencement of 

construction, work is discontinued for a period of one year, the permit/approval shall become 

null and void.   
 

PROJECT         EXPIRATION DATE 
  

SPA NO. P19-180 AND VAR P19-203   FEBRUARY 5, 2022 
 

3. The review authority may, upon application being filed 30 days prior to the expiration date and 

for good cause, grant extensions not to exceed 12 months. The review authority shall ensure that 

the project complies with all current Development Code provisions. 

  

4. The Owner shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, and any agency or 

instrumentality thereof, and officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof, from any and all 

claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against the City, or any agency or 

instrumentality thereof, and any officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof to attack, set 

aside, void, or annul, an approval of the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, advisory 

agency, appeal board, or legislative body, including actions approved by the voters of the City, 

concerning the project and the approvals granted herein. Furthermore, Owner shall indemnify, 

protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, against any 

and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against another governmental entity in 

which Owner's project is subject to that other governmental entity's approval and a condition of 

such approval is that the City indemnify and defend such governmental entity. City shall 

promptly notify the Owner of any claim, action, or proceeding. City shall further cooperate fully 

in the defense of the action. Should the City fail to either promptly notify or cooperate fully, the 

City of Loma Linda 
25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, CA 92354  (909) 799-2830  (909) 799-2894 

Community Development Department 
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Owner shall not thereafter be responsible to indemnify, defend, protect, or hold harmless the 

City, any agency or instrumentality thereof, or any of its officers, officials, employees, or agents. 

 

5. Construction shall be in substantial conformance with the plan(s) approved by the Community 

Development Department. Minor modification to the plan(s) shall be subject to approval by the 

Director through a minor administrative variation process. Any modification that exceeds 10% of 

the following allowable measurable design/site considerations shall require the refilling of the 

original application and a subsequent hearing by the appropriate hearing review authority if 

applicable: 

 

a. On-site circulation and parking, loading and landscaping; 

b. Placement and/or height of walls, fences and structures; 

c. Reconfiguration of architectural features, including colors, and/or modification of finished 

materials that do not alter or compromise the previously approved theme; 

d. A reduction in density or intensity of a development project. 

 

6. No vacant, relocated, altered, repaired or hereafter erected structure shall be occupied or no 

change of use of land or structure(s) shall be inaugurated, or no new business commenced as 

authorized by this permit until a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the Building 

Division. A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be issued by the Building Division subject 

to the conditions imposed on the use, provided that a deposit is filed with the Community 

Development Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate, if necessary. The deposit or 

security shall guarantee the faithful performance and completion of all terms, conditions and 

performance standards imposed on the intended use by this permit. 

 

7. This permit or approval is subject to all the applicable provisions of the Loma Linda Municipal 

Code, Title 17 in effect at the time of approval, and includes development standards and 

requirements relating to: dust and dirt control during construction and grading activities; 

emission control of fumes, vapors, gases and other forms of air pollution; glare control; exterior 

lighting design and control; noise control; odor control; screening; signs, off-street parking and 

off-street loading; and, vibration control. Any exterior structural equipment, or utility 

transformers, boxes, ducts or meter cabinets shall be architecturally screened by wall or 

structural element, blending with the building design and include landscaping when on the 

ground. 

 

8. The site shall be developed in compliance with all current model codes.  The proposed project 

shall comply with all provisions and requirements of the current development standards found in 

Title 17.32, “R-1 Single Family Residence Zone” Chapter of the Loma Linda Municipal Code. 

 

9. During construction of the site, the project shall comply with Title 9, Chapter 9.20 “Noise 

Regulations” of the LLMC and due to sensitive receptors in the surrounding neighborhood, 

construction activities shall be further restricted to cease between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 

a.m. Construction activities shall not occur on weekends or national holidays. 

 

10. Applicant shall landscape any part of the developed lot that is visible from the street as 

landscaping is defined in Section 17.02.215 of the LLMC and maintain the landscape pursuant to 

Section 17.38.045 of the LLMC.   
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11. Applicant shall provide infrastructure for the Loma Linda Connected Community Program 

(LLCCP), which includes providing a technologically enabled development that includes coaxial, 

cable and fiber optic lines to all outlets in each unit of the development.  Plans for the location of 

the infrastructure shall be provided with the building and precise grading plans and be reviewed 

and approved by the City of Loma Linda prior to issuing building and/or grading permits. Find 

LLCCP information online: http://www.lomalinda-ca.gov/asp/Site/LLCCP/AboutLLCCP/Introduction/index.asp 

 

12. Any future proposed walls, fences, and/or patios will require a separate review and permit from 

both the Planning and Building and Safety Division, and possible review by Public Works.  

 

13. All applicable fees, including Development Impact Fees, shall be paid to the City of Loma Linda 

prior to the issuance of any building and/or construction permits. 

 

FIRE DEPARTMENT (909) 799-2853 

 

14. All construction shall meet the requirements of the editions of the California Building Code (CBC) 

and the California Fire Code (CFC) as adopted and amended by the City of Loma Linda and 

legally in effect at the time of issuance of building permit. 

 

15. The applicant shall submit a complete set of plans (during “plan check”) to the Loma Linda Fire 

Department for review and approval that complies with the 2019 CBC and CFC.   

 

16. The newly added square footage to the structure shall require the addition of Fire Sprinkler 

protection throughout the entire structure. Ch. 9 CFC 2016 as amended by the City of Loma 

Linda Municipal Code. NFPA 13-D systems demands. 

 

17. Per the Loma Linda Municipal Code, the Detached Garage shall also be required to be provided 

with fire sprinkler protection.  NFPA 13-D requirements.  

 

18. The home is located in the designated High Fire Hazard Zone, generally referred to as the WUI 

area, Wildland-Urban Interface area. As such, Architect and Contractor shall design project with 

reference to the 2018 IWUIC. With emphasis on building systems dealing with roof covering 

requirements, attic ventilation design and products used, window and door specifications, re: fire 

ratings, and design of vegetation plan, re: types of plants, types of trees and planting locations in 

regards to distances from structures.  

 

19. Applicant is required to add a “Knox Key Switch” to current security gate at mouth of driveway 

access, for rapid fire Department access if and when needed. The gates shall be hinged to allow 

easy operation. Signage shall be displayed indicating fire department access. 

 

20. Applicant shall maintain and control future tree growth that may impede access to home in an 

emergency.  

 

21. Fire safety during construction 
 

a) No smoking on jobsite. Post multiple no smoking signs outside and inside project.  

b) Jobsite fire extinguishers are required within 75 feet of each other unobstructed from view or 

access. They are to be mounted approximately 4 feet above finished floor. A 5 gallon bucket 

with a 4 foot, 4x4 in sand or concrete makes a great portable fire extinguisher mounting 

http://www.lomalinda-ca.gov/asp/Site/LLCCP/AboutLLCCP/Introduction/index.asp
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surface. Additional extinguishers are required by trades doing hot work. The extinguisher 

needs to be within 20 feet of the hot work.  

c) Keep construction site within the structure clear of combustible scrap on a daily basis. 

Combustible material scrap to be properly disposed of in appropriate containers and not left in 

a pile on site.  

d) Structures under construction shall be provided with not less than one approved portable fire 

extinguisher in accordance with §906 of the CFC. 

e) Combustible waste material shall be removed from buildings at the end of each shift of work. 
 

BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION (909) 799-2836 

 

22. Applicant must submit 4 complete set of plans during “plan check”. Any building, sign, or 

structure to be constructed or located on site will require professionally prepared plans based on 

the most current adopted California Building Code to be submitted to the Division. 

 

23. Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code Section 6737, this project is required to be 

designed by a California licensed architect or engineer. 

24. The submitted construction plans must be consistent with the plans submitted and approved by 

the Planning Division. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (909) 799-4407  

 

25. Any damage to existing public right-of-way improvements as a result of this project shall be 

repaired by the applicant to the satisfaction of the Public Works City Engineer. 

 

26. All site drainage shall be handled on-site and shall not be permitted to drain onto adjacent 

properties. 

 

27. The developer shall require that all construction equipment is properly maintained with operating 

mufflers and air intake silencers and prioritizes the location of equipment staging and storage as 

far as practical from the existing residential unit south of the site, respectively. 

 

 

 

 

    

Applicant/Owner Signature  Date 

 

 

    

Applicant/Owner Signature  Date 
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Draft                                               City of Loma Linda 
Community Development 

Planning Commission 
Regular Meeting of December 4, 2019 

 

A regular meeting of the Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Nichols at 7:00PM, Wednesday, 

December 4, 2019 in the City Council Chambers, 25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, California.   

Commissioners Present: John Nichols (Chairman) 

 Ryan Gallant (Vice Chairman)  

 Jay Nelson  

 Doree Morgan   

 Larry Karpenko   

 

Staff Present:   Konrad Bolowich, Assistant City Manager 

    Lorena Matarrita, Associate Planner  

    Nataly Alvizar, Administrative Specialist II  

   

Applicant:     Brad Freeman, Freeman & Associates 

Crystal Freeman, Freeman & Associates 

Alexander Varga, Varga Associates Architects & Consultants 

 

Chairman Nichols led the Pledge of Allegiance. No items were added. 

ITEMS TO BE DELETED OR ADDED 

No items added or deleted.  

ORAL REPORTS/PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

No public comments.   

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

F1) Conditional Use Permit No. P19-071, Tentative Parcel Map Application No. P19-122 (Map No. 20128), 

and Comprehensive Sign Program No. P19-134.  

Planner Matarrita, presented staff report into evidence and confirmed the project complies with the required 

parking.   

Commissioner Nelson suggested landscape diamonds or planters to break up the long strip of parking along 

the west side of the project.  

Architect Varga replied that there was room to make the changes without losing any parking stalls.   

Discussion ensued about the height of the parapet and traffic mitigation measures on Redlands Blvd.  

Chairman Nichols asked staff why a Conditional Use Permit was needed if the zoning allows the use.    

Planner Matarrita responded that under the East Valley Corridor a Conditional Use Permit is required.  This 

allows for conditions to be placed on the development.   

Chairman Nichols opened the Public Hearing.  

ACM Bolowich added that in The East Valley Corridor the document or application allows the entitlement of 

the project. In this case, it calls for a Conditional Use Permit application.  Conditional Use Permits do not 

expire.    

 



Planning Commission Minutes   

Meeting of December 4, 2019 

 

  2 of 3 

Discussion ensued regarding the following:  

 Drought tolerant landscaping  

 Security measures 

 Art in public places 

 ADA accessibility requirements 

 Path of travel to the trash enclosure 

Chairman Nichols complimented the design and thanked the applicant, then he closed the Public Hearing.   

Motion by Nelson, seconded by Morgan and unanimously carried to recommend to City Council the 

following actions:  ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to CEQA Guidelines;  ADOPT the 

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program; APPROVE CUP No. P19-071 based on the Findings and 

subject to the Conditions of Approval;  APPROVE No. P19-122 based on the Findings and subject to the 

Conditions of Approval; and  APPROVE Comprehensive (Master) Sign Program No. P19-134 based on the 

Findings and subject to the Conditions of Approval subject to the condition that on the western side of the 

parcel, applicant install landscape diamonds to break up the monotony of the long strip of parking spaces 

along that side. 

F2) Pre-Zone No. P19-067 and Annexation No. P19-064 of 11 city owned parcels within the South Hills 

Preserve. 

Planner Matarrita, presented staff report into evidence. 

Commissioner Morgan inquired regarding the property taxes of the land.  

ACM Bolowich responded that currently the City of Loma Linda pays over $18,000 in property tax to the 

County of San Bernardino.  Once annexed the City would not pay have to pay this to the County therefore 

saving this amount a year.   

Chairman Nichols opened the Public Hearing.  

Planner Matarrita introduced Director Samuel Martinez in the audience with the Local Agency Formation 

Commission (LAFCO). 

Discussion ensued regarding:  

 How the Historic Conservation Preservation area is defined. 

 Zoning  

 Recreation use 

 Measure V 

 Sphere of Influence 

 Chairman Nichols closed The Public Hearing.  

Motion by Morgan, seconded by Gallant and unanimously carried to recommend to the City Council the 

following actions:  ADOPT the Negative Declaration pursuant to CEQA Guidelines; ADOPT COUNCIL 

BILL #O-2020-01 AND APPROVE Pre-Zone Application No. P19-067 to amend the Official Zoning Map 

and formally zone the subject area to Hillside Conservation (HR-C) and Low Density Hillside Preservation 

(HR-LD), and;  APPROVE Annexation Application No. P19-064 to annex the 11 city-owned parcels 

currently located in the City’s Sphere of Influence within South Hills Preserve, based on the information and 

findings contained in the Staff Report. 
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APPROVAL OF MINUTES - Meeting of September 18, 2019 

Motion by Gallant, seconded by Morgan, and carried to approve the minutes from September 18, 2019 

subject to correcting that Vice-Chair Gallant adjourned meeting.        

NEW BUSINESS. 

No new business.  

PLANNING COMMISSIONERS’ REPORTS/COMMENTS  

Commissioner Morgan inquired if there were plans to impove the older neighborhoods around the 

University.  

ACM Bolowich commented that there is preliminary discussion.   

Commissioner Morgan informed Commission and Staff that she is retiring in January 2020.    

REPORTS BY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR    

ACM Bolowich commented that the meeting of January 2020 would be cancelled because of the holiday.  

Went on to summarize street closures around the city.   

ADJOURNMENT – Chair Nichols adjourned meeting at 8:00 PM.  

 

    

Nataly Alvizar 

Administrative Specialist II 



  ATTACHMENT - C 

 

 

 

 

 

  

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

SMALL PROJECT APPLICATION NO. P19-180 AND VARIANCE REQUEST NO. P19-203 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

To construct a new, detached 420 square-foot (sq.ft.) two-car garage, 167 sq.ft. covered patio, add 

650 sq.ft. of new living space, and convert the existing 400 sq.ft. garage to a master bedroom and 

bath, for a total addition of 1,637 sq.ft. And, Variance Request to allow the detached garage to be 

constructed closer to street property line than the primary dwelling. Relief from Title 17, Ch. 

17.10.010 “Accessory Buildings”. Project located at 24321 Lawton Ave within the Low Density 

Residential Land Use Designation and R-1 Zone . APN 0284-261-14.  
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT (909) 799-2839 
 

1. Within 48 hours of this approval of the subject project, the applicant shall deliver a payment of $50 

made out to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to enable the City to file the appropriate 

environmental documentation for the project. If within such 48-hour period the applicant has not 

delivered to the Community Development Department the above-noted check, the statute of 

limitations for any interested party to challenge the environmental determination under the 

provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act could be significantly lengthened. 

 

2. Within two years of this approval, the project shall be exercised by substantial construction or 

the permit/approval shall become null and void. In addition, if after commencement of 

construction, work is discontinued for a period of one year, the permit/approval shall become 

null and void.   
 

PROJECT         EXPIRATION DATE 
  

SPA NO. P19-180 AND VAR P19-203   FEBRUARY 5, 2022 
 

3. The review authority may, upon application being filed 30 days prior to the expiration date and 

for good cause, grant extensions not to exceed 12 months. The review authority shall ensure that 

the project complies with all current Development Code provisions. 

  

4. The Owner shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, and any agency or 

instrumentality thereof, and officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof, from any and all 

claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against the City, or any agency or 

instrumentality thereof, and any officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof to attack, set 

aside, void, or annul, an approval of the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, advisory 

agency, appeal board, or legislative body, including actions approved by the voters of the City, 

concerning the project and the approvals granted herein. Furthermore, Owner shall indemnify, 

protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, against any 

and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against another governmental entity in 

which Owner's project is subject to that other governmental entity's approval and a condition of 

such approval is that the City indemnify and defend such governmental entity. City shall 

promptly notify the Owner of any claim, action, or proceeding. City shall further cooperate fully 

in the defense of the action. Should the City fail to either promptly notify or cooperate fully, the 

City of Loma Linda 
25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, CA 92354  (909) 799-2830  (909) 799-2894 

Community Development Department 
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Owner shall not thereafter be responsible to indemnify, defend, protect, or hold harmless the 

City, any agency or instrumentality thereof, or any of its officers, officials, employees, or agents. 

 

5. Construction shall be in substantial conformance with the plan(s) approved by the Community 

Development Department. Minor modification to the plan(s) shall be subject to approval by the 

Director through a minor administrative variation process. Any modification that exceeds 10% of 

the following allowable measurable design/site considerations shall require the refilling of the 

original application and a subsequent hearing by the appropriate hearing review authority if 

applicable: 

 

a. On-site circulation and parking, loading and landscaping; 

b. Placement and/or height of walls, fences and structures; 

c. Reconfiguration of architectural features, including colors, and/or modification of finished 

materials that do not alter or compromise the previously approved theme; 

d. A reduction in density or intensity of a development project. 

 

6. No vacant, relocated, altered, repaired or hereafter erected structure shall be occupied or no 

change of use of land or structure(s) shall be inaugurated, or no new business commenced as 

authorized by this permit until a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the Building 

Division. A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be issued by the Building Division subject 

to the conditions imposed on the use, provided that a deposit is filed with the Community 

Development Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate, if necessary. The deposit or 

security shall guarantee the faithful performance and completion of all terms, conditions and 

performance standards imposed on the intended use by this permit. 

 

7. This permit or approval is subject to all the applicable provisions of the Loma Linda Municipal 

Code, Title 17 in effect at the time of approval, and includes development standards and 

requirements relating to: dust and dirt control during construction and grading activities; 

emission control of fumes, vapors, gases and other forms of air pollution; glare control; exterior 

lighting design and control; noise control; odor control; screening; signs, off-street parking and 

off-street loading; and, vibration control. Any exterior structural equipment, or utility 

transformers, boxes, ducts or meter cabinets shall be architecturally screened by wall or 

structural element, blending with the building design and include landscaping when on the 

ground. 

 

8. The site shall be developed in compliance with all current model codes.  The proposed project 

shall comply with all provisions and requirements of the current development standards found in 

Title 17.32, “R-1 Single Family Residence Zone” Chapter of the Loma Linda Municipal Code. 

 

9. During construction of the site, the project shall comply with Title 9, Chapter 9.20 “Noise 

Regulations” of the LLMC and due to sensitive receptors in the surrounding neighborhood, 

construction activities shall be further restricted to cease between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 

a.m. Construction activities shall not occur on weekends or national holidays. 

 

10. Applicant shall landscape any part of the developed lot that is visible from the street as 

landscaping is defined in Section 17.02.215 of the LLMC and maintain the landscape pursuant to 

Section 17.38.045 of the LLMC.   

 



Conditions of Approval for SFR P19-180, VARIANCE P19-203  Page 3 of 4 

February 5, 2020 

 

11. Applicant shall provide infrastructure for the Loma Linda Connected Community Program 

(LLCCP), which includes providing a technologically enabled development that includes coaxial, 

cable and fiber optic lines to all outlets in each unit of the development.  Plans for the location of 

the infrastructure shall be provided with the building and precise grading plans and be reviewed 

and approved by the City of Loma Linda prior to issuing building and/or grading permits. Find 

LLCCP information online: http://www.lomalinda-ca.gov/asp/Site/LLCCP/AboutLLCCP/Introduction/index.asp 

 

12. Any future proposed walls, fences, and/or patios will require a separate review and permit from 

both the Planning and Building and Safety Division, and possible review by Public Works.  

 

13. All applicable fees, including Development Impact Fees, shall be paid to the City of Loma Linda 

prior to the issuance of any building and/or construction permits. 

 

FIRE DEPARTMENT (909) 799-2853 

 

14. All construction shall meet the requirements of the editions of the California Building Code (CBC) 

and the California Fire Code (CFC) as adopted and amended by the City of Loma Linda and 

legally in effect at the time of issuance of building permit. 

 

15. The applicant shall submit a complete set of plans (during “plan check”) to the Loma Linda Fire 

Department for review and approval that complies with the 2019 CBC and CFC.   

 

16. The newly added square footage to the structure shall require the addition of Fire Sprinkler 

protection throughout the entire structure. Ch. 9 CFC 2016 as amended by the City of Loma 

Linda Municipal Code. NFPA 13-D systems demands. 

 

17. Per the Loma Linda Municipal Code, the Detached Garage shall also be required to be provided 

with fire sprinkler protection.  NFPA 13-D requirements.  

 

18. The home is located in the designated High Fire Hazard Zone, generally referred to as the WUI 

area, Wildland-Urban Interface area. As such, Architect and Contractor shall design project with 

reference to the 2018 IWUIC. With emphasis on building systems dealing with roof covering 

requirements, attic ventilation design and products used, window and door specifications, re: fire 

ratings, and design of vegetation plan, re: types of plants, types of trees and planting locations in 

regards to distances from structures.  

 

19. Applicant is required to add a “Knox Key Switch” to current security gate at mouth of driveway 

access, for rapid fire Department access if and when needed. The gates shall be hinged to allow 

easy operation. Signage shall be displayed indicating fire department access. 

 

20. Applicant shall maintain and control future tree growth that may impede access to home in an 

emergency.  

 

21. Fire safety during construction 
 

a) No smoking on jobsite. Post multiple no smoking signs outside and inside project.  

b) Jobsite fire extinguishers are required within 75 feet of each other unobstructed from view or 

access. They are to be mounted approximately 4 feet above finished floor. A 5 gallon bucket 

with a 4 foot, 4x4 in sand or concrete makes a great portable fire extinguisher mounting 

http://www.lomalinda-ca.gov/asp/Site/LLCCP/AboutLLCCP/Introduction/index.asp
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surface. Additional extinguishers are required by trades doing hot work. The extinguisher 

needs to be within 20 feet of the hot work.  

c) Keep construction site within the structure clear of combustible scrap on a daily basis. 

Combustible material scrap to be properly disposed of in appropriate containers and not left in 

a pile on site.  

d) Structures under construction shall be provided with not less than one approved portable fire 

extinguisher in accordance with §906 of the CFC. 

e) Combustible waste material shall be removed from buildings at the end of each shift of work. 
 

BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION (909) 799-2836 

 

22. Applicant must submit 4 complete set of plans during “plan check”. Any building, sign, or 

structure to be constructed or located on site will require professionally prepared plans based on 

the most current adopted California Building Code to be submitted to the Division. 

 

23. Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code Section 6737, this project is required to be 

designed by a California licensed architect or engineer. 

24. The submitted construction plans must be consistent with the plans submitted and approved by 

the Planning Division. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (909) 799-4407  

 

25. Any damage to existing public right-of-way improvements as a result of this project shall be 

repaired by the applicant to the satisfaction of the Public Works City Engineer. 

 

26. All site drainage shall be handled on-site and shall not be permitted to drain onto adjacent 

properties. 

 

27. The developer shall require that all construction equipment is properly maintained with operating 

mufflers and air intake silencers and prioritizes the location of equipment staging and storage as 

far as practical from the existing residential unit south of the site, respectively. 

 

 

 

 

    

Applicant/Owner Signature  Date 

 

 

    

Applicant/Owner Signature  Date 
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